
Please ask for  Julie Britton DDI (01362) 656343
e-mail: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee - LOCAL PLAN WORKING GROUP
Date & Time - WEDNESDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2017 

AT 1.00 PM
Venue - ANGLIA ROOM, THE 

CONFERENCE SUITE, DEREHAM

Members of the Working Group

Mr S.G. Bambridge (Chairman)
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen

Mr M. S. Robinson
Mrs A. M. Webb

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE 
REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONES

Member Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: 8 March 2017

Public Document Pack



Local Plan Working Group
Wednesday, 15th March, 2017

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Page(s)
herewith

1. MINUTES 
To confirm the Minutes of the following meetings: 

a) 3 February 2017 To Follow

b) 21 February 2017 To Follow

2. APOLOGIES 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member 
has a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the 
Localism Act 2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the 
meeting room as stated in the Standing Orders of this Council. 

4. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.

5. NON MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the 
meeting.

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

7. DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY FOR DEREHAM 3 - 35

Report of Stephen Ottewell – Director Planning and Building Control 
(Capita).



Local Plan Working Group
Wednesday, 15th March, 2017

Page(s)
herewith



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Cllr Gordon Bambridge - Executive Member for Growth
To: Local Plan Working Group –  15 March 2017

Author: Stephen Ottewell – Director Planning and Building Control (Capita)

Subject: Development Strategy for Dereham 

Purpose: The purpose of this report is to consider the development strategy for 
Dereham (development levels and sites) to be included with the Local Plan

Recommendation(s): 

It is recommended that Members agree Option 2 to support the approach towards Dereham as the 
basis of preparing the final iteration of the Local Plan (development levels and sites), and 
recommend to Cabinet that:

 The Council work with the Town Council and Norfolk County Council outside the Local 
Plan process to undertake additional transport modelling to inform mitigations for 
existing and potential future pressures not related to development.

 The Council work with the Town Council to develop its long term vision and aspirations 
for Dereham beyond the current proposed Local Plan.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to explore the issues relating to the development strategy for 
Dereham as proposed in the emerging Local Plan. Firstly we would wish to emphasise it is 
recognised by the Council that there are local concerns about the existing problems relating 
to transport in Dereham. However it should be noted that the role of the Local Plan is not to 
remedy existing deficits that may have arisen due to previous decisions or lack of 
investment, nor can development be expected to meet underlying background growth due 
to changes in the broader economy and people’s habits. These are matters that need to be 
pursued in partnership outside of the Local Plan and the Council is committed to working 
with partners to take these matters forward.

1.2 In order to ensure that the timescales for publication (Reg 19) and submission as set out in 
the Local Development Scheme are not delayed, and that the Council can maximise its 
influence on and contributions from development, it is important that the approach to 
development levels and locations and supporting infrastructure are finalised. As outlined 
belo
[...]
wellings. This is 
achieved by OAN (597) + 20% buffer + past under delivery (32). For simplicity the base 
data has been taken as 30th September. Whilst additional permissions have occurred since 
then these have not been included as the trajectory work for the five year housing land 
supply was considered to be the most robust starting position.

TABLE 2: HOUSING LAND SUPPLY

Settlement 
Dwelling 
Numbers 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21

Attleborough SUE 2650    100 150
Thetford SUE 3250    100 150
Dereham Allocations 750  20 20 30 50
Swaffham Allocations 706  11 25 100 180
Watton Allocation 454 9 70 80 102 85
Local Service Centre 
Allocations 785 7 28 45 130 140
Rural Areas 150  6 8 8 8
Extant Large Sites from 
5YHLS 2942 234 606 765 635 367
Extant Small Sites from 
5YHLS 612 122 122 122 123 123

Total 372 863 1065 1328 1253
Five Year Total 4881

 
Five Year Housing Land Supply 

Requirement +20% 3735

Surplus 1146

5.3 This demonstrates that in order to preserve the 5 year supply in early years of the plan 
(16/17 and 17/18), it is necessary to identify allocations which can come forward in the near 
future – given that the existing allocations are only identified to provide 16 units in 16/17 
and 129 units in 17/18 against an annual target on 747 and an expected delivery of existing 
permissions that is lower that this figure during both years. Clearly early delivery of larger 
allocations within the market towns is necessary to safeguard the five year land supply and 
prevent further development on sites not identified within the Local Plan.

6. SITES

6.1 The preferred sites and settlement boundaries consultation in September/October 2016 
identified five sites which would accommodate the 750 dwellings requirement for Dereham. 
These were as follows:

Site Reference Number of Dwellings

11



LP[025]007: Land to the west of Etling View 60
LP[025]011: Land to the west of Shipdham Road 130
LP[025]023: Land off Swanton Road 210
LP[025]029: Land to the rear of Dereham Hospital 60
LP[025]030: Land to the east of Shipdham Road 290
Total 750

6.2 Three of these sites (LP[025]007, LP[025]023, and LP[025]030) are currently the subject of 
live planning applications, which are being determined through the development 
management process. Sites LP[025]011 and LP[025]029 are not the subject of planning 
applications at the present time. During the consultation 138 comments were received on 
the Dereham sites from 61 consultees. The greatest number of comments were received 
against site LP[025]030, which is recommended for 290 dwellings. Through the 
consultation no statutory agency objections were received to the preferred sites which 
would bring into question there deliverability or suitability through the Local Plan.

6.3 Since the consultation occurred a further site for 48 dwellings off Greenfields Road in 
Dereham has received a decision to grant planning permission subject to a legal 
agreement. With existing commitments this would lead to an increase in the total number of 
dwellings by 62 dwellings and creating a total allocation of 812. It would therefore be 
possible to reduce the allocation in Dereham by 60 dwellings and still meet the proposed 
housing target for the town. Any decision for the removal of a site should be on the basis of 
the sustainability appraisal, ensuring that the most sustainable and deliverable sites remain 
within the Local Plan to support the towns growth.

7. OPTIONS

7.1 There are three options available:

 Option 1 – Accept the development strategy approach towards Dereham as the basis of 
preparing the final iteration of the Local Plan (development levels and sites)

 Option 2 – Accept the development strategy support the approach towards Dereham as 
the basis of preparing the final iteration of the Local Plan (development levels and sites), 
and also recommend to Cabinet that:

o The Council work with the Town Council and Norfolk County Council outside the 
Local Plan process to undertake additional transport modelling to inform 
mitigations for existing and potential future pressures not related to 
development.

o The Council work with the Town Council to develop its long term vision and 
aspirations for Dereham beyond the current proposed Local Plan.

 Option 3 – Reject the development strategy
 

8. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

8.1 It is recommended that Members endorse option 1 or 2 to accept the development strategy 
as this is necessary and most appropriate basis to progress the Local Plan. Having an up to 
date Local Plan is important to ensuring and maintaining a five year land supply and to 
shaping the District. The government has clearly indicated that it expects Council’s to have 
an up to date Local Plan. 

12



8.2 The Local Plan by its nature does not and cannot deal with all the issues that are affecting 
Dereham and therefore as part of its commitment to enabling our market towns to thrive the 
Council should work with the Town Council and Norfolk County Council to find solutions to 
the local concerns about traffic. It is also important that for the long term a vision is 
developed and shared by all to enable the aspirations for Dereham to be delivered in the 
best way possible. It is therefore recommended that members endorse option 2.

8.3 Should members decide not to endorse the development strategy, or to require further work 
prior to endorsement, then the timetable for the Local Plan will be substantially delayed.

9.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

9.1 The benefit of endorsing option 1 or 2 is that it allows the Local Plan to progress on the 
basis of a strategy which is sound – that is justified, effective, in line with national policy and 
positively planned.

10.0 IMPLICATIONS

10.1 Corporate Priorities

10.1.1 The Local Plan aligns with corporate priorities: Supporting Breckland to develop and thrive; 
providing the right services at the right time and in the right way; developing the local 
economy to be vibrant with continued gro

Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

LOCAL PLAN WORKING GROUP

Held on Wednesday, 15 March 2017 at 1.00 pm in
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr S.G. Bambridge (Chairman)
Mr S H Chapman-Allen

Mr M. S. Robinson
Mrs A M Webb

Also Present
Mr K. Martin
Mr W.P. Borrett
Mr P.J. Duigan

Mr P.D. Claussen
Mrs L.H. Monument

In Attendance
Stephen Ottewell - Director Capita Planning & Building Control
Sarah Robertson - Senior Planning Policy Officer*
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer
Phil Mileham - Strategic Planning Manager
Tim Mills - Executive Manager Growth

Action 
By

17/17 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

 (a) 3 February 2017  

NP4Yaxham had proposed the following amendments:

1. Progress Report on Pre-Submission Local Plan Preparation 
(Minute No. 8/17)

a) Yaxham

2nd paragraph to amend the word lied to lay, to read: 
….where the responsibility lay in relation to school 
admissions….

3rd paragraph to remove the title ‘JP’ as Mrs Margaret 
Oechsle was speaking as Chairman of the 
NP4Yaxham Working Group

4th paragraph to remove the words ‘NHP’ Working 
Group and replace with ‘NP4Yaxham’ Working Group

Final paragraph on page 45 of the agenda pack 
commencing Councillor Sam Chapman-Allen to read: 
Referring to the 5 required LSC criteria, all Members 



Local Plan Working Group
15 March 2017

2

and Officers were in agreement that “On employment a 
line had to be drawn in the sand, public transport and 
the shop we agree on and in relation to the school we 
have a black and white decision.  

2. Local Plan and CIL Viability Assessment (Minute No. 10/17)

Roger Atterwill, Chairman of Swanton Morley Parish Council 
said that under this item he had asked a specific question on 
the affordable housing target as to what Breckland Council had 
actually achieved.  He had been informed by the Officer 
concerned that 20.8% had been achieved and not 40% as 
listed in the Minutes.  The Chairman of the LPWG advised that 
the matter of affordable housing was very important and there 
would be a recommendation from this Group to Council in due 
course. 

3. Adoption

Subject to the aforementioned amendments, and subject to 
Councillor Duigan being added to the list of those present, the 
Minutes of the Local Plan Working Group meeting held on 3 
February 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

 (b) 21 February 2017  

The Minutes of the Local Plan Working Group meeting held on 21 
February 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

18/17 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

None.
19/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

None.
20/17 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

None.
21/17 NON MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING (AGENDA 

ITEM 5) 

Councillors Borrett, Claussen, Duigan, Martin and L Monument.
22/17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) (AGENDA ITEM 6) 

All those present were welcomed to the meeting.

The Chairman classed Dereham as his local town and knew that a great 
deal had been said in the press and social media in recent weeks but 
felt that much of what he had seen had been less than helpful and 
misleading.

Many residents from the town were present and he asked them to 
remember that they also represented Breckland and their thoughts 
should be balanced to the needs of the whole community.

Action 
By



Local Plan Working Group
15 March 2017

3

750 dwellings were being proposed for allocation within the town over 
the next 20 years.  Homes for workers young and old; for children – 354 
of whom would be leaving schools this year followed by a similar 
number every year and in about 5 years they would need homes of their 
own.  In context, what was being proposed was one house per week for 
the life of this Plan.

He urged those in attendance to listen to what Officers had to say and 
although he welcomed comments he asked everyone to recognise that 
this was for the good of all that this development took place.

23/17 DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY FOR DEREHAM (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

Stephen Ottewell, the Director of Planning and Building Control (Capita) 
presented the report.  Members were being asked to agree Option 2 of 
the report to support the approach towards Dereham as the basis of 
preparing the final iteration of the Local Plan (development levels and 
sites) and recommend to Cabinet that:

 The Council work with the Town Council and Norfolk County 
Council outside the Local Plan process to undertake additional 
transport modelling to inform mitigations for existing and 
potential future pressures not related to development.

 The Council work with the Town Council to develop its long term 
vision and aspirations for Dereham beyond the current proposed 
Local Plan.

A presentation was provided.

Members were informed that the Planning Inspector who would review 
the Local Plan would be looking at the following tests:

 Has it been positively prepared
 Is it justified
 Will it be efficient
 Is it consistent with National Policy.

The Inspector would be looking at the economic growth and aspirations 
and whether there were sufficient new homes in support of these 
aspirations.  The first test under the presentation slide titled “Positively 
Prepared” was highlighted and explained.  

Councillor Duigan asked if the wider areas around Dereham had been 
included such as Swanton Morley and the Scarning Estate etc.  The 
Director of Planning and Building Control (Capita) explained that the 
Plan to support economic growth related to the DEFRA definition and he 
would be able to clarify that question forthwith.

The second test related to whether the overall strategy was justified and 
whether this approach could be delivered.  750 homes for Dereham was 
justified and was proportionally lower than Attleborough and Thetford.

Action 
By



Local Plan Working Group
15 March 2017

4

Mr Atterwill queried Table 1 of the report.  He believed that a number of 
errors had been made; firstly in relation to the Census which should 
read 2011 Census and not 2001 Census and secondly in relation to the 
figures under the heading population increase from 2011 in percentage 
terms for Swanton Morley it should be 19.7% and not 16.47% and for 
Dereham it should be 19.2% and not 16.11%.  Members were informed 
that these figures would be checked.  The Chairman apologised if these 
percentages were indeed incorrect.

Under the next test, effectiveness, the specific challenge which would 
be posed by the Inspector was whether or not the impacts arising from 
the level of development proposed could be mitigated.  Attention was 
drawn to the recent Transport Study and the further work that had been 
carried out that had been attached as an addendum to the agenda. The 
previous concerns raised had been addressed in the report and recent 
correspondence had been confirmed.  Members were informed that, in 
summary, the Dereham Transport Study had provided evidence to the 
Local Plan process to show that the principle of the scale of growth and 
allocations was sound provided that highway mitigation was made to the 
network and the need for development to provide that mitigation was 
included in the Policy wording of the Local Plan.  In future, every major 
planning application would have to be accompanied by a detailed traffic 
survey to establish the impact on the locality and the mitigation 
measures required.  Discussions would also be had with the Town 
Council accordingly. 

Tony Needham, the Clerk to Dereham Town Council, stated that the 
recent Transport Study was part of the problem and should not be used 
to support planning applications.  The Director of Planning and Building 
Control (Capita) advised that the said Study was a piece of evidence 
that was in the public domain but in terms of what would be required, a 
robust transport assessment in would need to be put in place.  Mr 
Needham accepted that this Study was a piece of evidence to support 
the Local Plan but it was not a good piece of evidence to determine 
planning applications which should be determined with individual 
transport assessments.

Tim Mills, the Executive Manager for Growth & Prosperity advised that 
this matter would be taken and discussed outside of the meeting 
between the Planning Policy Team and Planning Officers.

Councillor Borrett was aware that Norfolk County Council had refused to 
undertake the Transport Plan and was confused by the mechanism as 
to how Breckland Council could force County to compel them to 
cooperate.

The Chairman advised that he believed Norfolk County Council (NCC) 
was now being more open to discussion.  The Executive Manager for 
Growth explained that the original impetus stemmed from Breckland 
Council but NCC did fully engage with the development of the Study 
and had confirmed its adequacy with the Local Plan.  NCC had also 
confirmed that additional funding would be available and it would be 
working with Breckland in future and would engage in a much more 

Action 
By



Local Plan Working Group
15 March 2017

5

whole hearted way. Councillor Borrett asked if this would mean that 
NCC would pay for any further studies and would this mean that more 
weight would be given to Breckland Council in the future.  Phil Mileham, 
the Strategic Planning Manager advised that Officers had been having 
discussions with NCC about their aspirations and that there would be a 
great deal more significant work carried out in future.  The Chairman 
pointed out that there were a number of meetings planned with NCC 
over the coming weeks.
Mr Needham agreed with the Executive Manager for Growth.  NCC was 
working and cooperating with all, including the Town Council.  Dereham 
Town Council had allocated a budget of £60k towards another 
Transport Study and therefore felt that everyone was moving in the right 
direction.  The Chairman stated that this was welcome news.

Councillor Claussen was reminded of the fact that what Members had 
been told by NCC in recent Planning Committee meetings had been a 
complete farce.  

Councillor Martin reminded Members that Attleborough had support 
from NCC on their Neighbourhood Plan; many meetings had been held 
and £4.6m had been granted for infrastructure in the town.

Councillor Duigan felt relieved that Dereham Town Council had not 
completed its Neighbourhood Plan any earlier as a great deal of work 
would have been done for nothing and congratulated Breckland for 
providing reasons why Dereham needed growth in the town.

The Director of Planning and Building Control (Capita) highlighted the 
4th and final test which was the consistency with National Policy.  A 
fundamental element of National Policy was that the Local Plan 
provided for a 5 year supply of housing land; this he felt was the most 
challenging of tests.  Going forward, Officers would have to come up 
with an approach and a strategy to be able to deliver that at each stage 
which would help to control uncontrolled applications that were 
submitted.  Clearly early delivery of larger allocations within the market 
towns was necessary to safeguard the five year land supply and prevent 
further development on sites not identified within the Local Plan.

Under section 6 of the report, the Director of Planning and Building 
Control (Capita) advised that the preferred sites and settlement 
boundaries consultation in September/October had identified five sites 
that would accommodate the 750 dwellings requirement for Dereham; 
however, the world kept turning and whilst this Plan came to fruition a 
further 48 dwellings had come forward on another site.  However, 
allocations from other sites could not be removed until the information 
on housing need came forward.   The Chairman asked everyone in 
attendance if they understood what had been said and explained that 
this five year housing land supply would provide the Council with some 
protection and that was why he was keen to get this Local Plan 
accepted.   The Housing Needs Assessment was imminent and he 
expected to be provided with this information in due course.

The Chairman mentioned that the next meeting being held was for the 
Local Plan Steering Group this was a private meeting for Breckland 

Action 
By



Local Plan Working Group
15 March 2017

6

Councillors only; there would be no agenda and no minutes would be 
taken.  The next LPWG meeting was on 17 March followed by a Special 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting on 6 April 2017 both of which 
would be open to the public.  This timetable was subject to confirmation 
based on an internal review of the draft document.

Mr Needham had been assured that the maintenance of the five year 
land supply would not be subject to hostile planning applications; 
however, it had been said that Dereham was being asked to accept 
development in place of other market towns.  The Chairman felt that this 
was not unreasonable.  Councillor Duigan disagreed with this remark 
due to the fact that the Council did not have these targets in place 
earlier but should have had an idea that Dereham was going to need 
more houses and no time had been given to respond to the developers.  
Mr Atterwill felt that these large sites were going to be a problem for 
Dereham but it seemed as if they had to be accepted.  The Chairman 
disagreed and pointed out that the Government would be spending a 
great deal of money in Norfolk and therefore there was potential for the 
town.

Councillor Monument drew attention to table 2 of the report and asked if 
the line for Dereham was to be believed as she could foresee that there 
would be many more dwellings built when development commenced 
accompanied by what she felt was the most unreliable Transport Study.  
She and many others were desperate to stop the big developments 
from being built and drew attention to paragraph 4.3.9 of the report.  
This she felt was too late to solve the problems and that was the reason 
everyone was so worried.  Mr Needham agreed, the Town Council was 
not against development but it had to be in the right place and at the 
right time.

Mr Atterwill drew attention to Table 2 of the report (page 11 of the 
agenda) and asked for it to be clarified as to whether the large sites 
proposed had been included in the figures under the extant large sites 
from the 5 year land supply.  The Strategic Planning Manager advised 
that these figures stemmed from the Five Year Land Supply Statement 
dated 30 September 2016 and the Table had set out what was thought 
to come forward.  He drew Members’ attention to section 5.2 of the 
report and explained that the row in question showing the figure of 
2,942 dwellings was for the whole of Breckland.  The Chairman asked if 
this figure included any for Dereham.  Members were informed that it 
did and the details were available on the Council’s website.

Councillor Claussen who represented parishes to the south of Dereham 
echoed Councillor Monument’s comments. The A47 was already 
gridlocked and most of the traffic ended up travelling through the 
villages.

Councillor Duigan mentioned the Scot’s Field Planning Appeal which 
had not, as yet, been determined and which could put another 100 
dwellings into the mix.  He also mentioned the two large planning 
applications from Hopkins Homes and Orbit Homes both of which 
wanted to increase the number of dwellings on those sites and asked 
how these additional figures would affect the Table in relation to housing 

Action 
By



Local Plan Working Group
15 March 2017

7

numbers.  The Executive Manager for Growth & Prosperity advised that 
the outcome of the aforementioned Appeal was still awaited and 
Officers and Members alike would have to make many judgements 
dependent on where the Local Plan was at up until the examination 
period.

Mr Atterwill asked what cumulative effect all these sites that had to be 
maintained would have on the town and were there any mitigation 
measures in place particularly in relation to drainage/sewage issues.  
The Director of Planning & Building Control (Capita) advised that this 
would be where the Infrastructure Development Plan came into effect.  

Councillor Webb pointed out that Breckland Council was putting an 
enormous amount of pressure on Anglian Water and a report was 
expected.  She assured Members that all these large planning 
applications could be conditioned to enable the sewage matters to be 
installed prior to occupation.

A short comfort break followed.

The meeting re-convened and referring to Table 2 of the report that Mr 
Atterwill had drew attention to earlier in the meeting, the Director of 
Planning & Building Control (Capita) advised that the calculations in the 
table were correct but the column had been incorrectly labelled (the 
figures were expressing how much each settlement would have grown 
over the Plan period based on forecast dwelling stock in 2036).  He 
confirmed that another table would be sent out after the meeting which 
corrected the column headings and another column would be added to 
express the growth as a percentage increase in the baseline 2011 
figure.

Mr Needham mentioned the Transport Study again as there were still a 
number of fundamental issues of concern particularly in relation to how 
the extra traffic counts had been calculated.  Referring to the Tavern 
Lane junction, he explained that pneumatic counters placed in the road 
did not work well and therefore he was doubtful of the data collected.  
He pointed out that all that was being measured was the volume of 
traffic not the congestion and felt that the queue analysis should be 
measured.  Photographs together with an analysis of the queuing traffic 
were shown (provided by Dereham Town Council) demonstrating that 
the current Transport Study was clearly flawed.  Mr Atterwill agreed and 
informed Members that whilst in attendance at a Planning Committee 
meeting it was highlighted that there was an error in the software on 
how this information had been calibrated.   Mr Needham advised that 
many of these software programmes used dealt with free flowing 
situations and not with congestion.  The Director of Planning & Building 
Control (Capita) assured Members that there was technical information 
in the main Transport Study and surveys had been taken at different 
times.  Councillor Monument said that she regularly shopped at the 
supermarket on Station Road and the line on the data showing 1pm, in 
her opinion, was not depicting free flow traffic as the traffic at that time 
of day moved at about 3mph and therefore misrepresented the 
information.  She asked if all this information would be regarded when 
planning applications were submitted in future.  The Chairman advised 

Action 
By



Local Plan Working Group
15 March 2017

8

that there was a possibility that further traffic surveys would be 
undertaken.  Hilary Bushell, another Member of Dereham Town Council, 
had carried out a survey from the other end of the town where the 
queues started in Swanton Road and into Kings Road.  The traffic was 
always jammed and she implored Members not to let this continue as it 
would kill the town.  The Executive Manager for Growth and Prosperity 
explained that many concerns were about the flow of traffic; however, 
Norfolk County Council had considered that the Study and the 
addendum were satisfactory for the Local Plan.  A major concern that 
Councillor Monument drew attention to was Figure 5 on page 24 of the 
report as it gave the wrong impression as it had not taken account of the 
potential development.  Councillor Claussen mentioned his recent visit 
to the town centre and the queues he encountered on Station Road and 
he urged Members to keep up the pressure with Norfolk County 
Council.  Members were reassured that together with Dereham Town 
Council the pressure on Norfolk County Council would remain.  Mr 
Atterwill felt that Breckland Council should remind Norfolk County 
Council of the opposition to this Transport Study and he pleaded with 
Officers and Members to go back to County to question the quality of 
the data produced.  He believed that Dereham could accept a great deal 
more development subject to the infrastructure being in place and 
subject to having a proper vision for the transport in the town.  He asked 
what was happening with development in the North East of the town 
and suggested a link road from Corners Nursery to the Football ground; 
this would also open up land for commercial benefit.  The Chairman 
advised that the vision for the town needed to come from the Town 
Council not from Breckland Council hence the Town Council’s 
Neighbourhood Plan.

The Executive Manager for Growth & Prosperity recognised the 
outstanding matters with Norfolk County Council and Dereham Town 
Council; however, he reminded those in attendance that the timescale 
for this vision would be over a 7 to 10 year period and during this time 
Breckland Council would be delighted to work with both the Town and 
the County to develop this vision; however, these matters were not for 
the Local Plan and he drew attention to the recommendations within the 
report. 

Councillor Monument encouraged Members to consider Option 2 of the 
report but to remove the last four words from the first recommendation.

Referring to the recommendations, Mr Needham stated that Dereham 
Town Council would make comments on the Local Plan during the 
consultation process.  He alluded to a number of the key requirements 
within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and felt that the 
evidence gathered in relation to economy, growth and the employment 
land study was out of date and needed to be refreshed.  The Strategic 
Planning Manager advised that evidence did become outdated and 
there was a balance to be struck.

Mr Needham referred to the allocations on page 12 of the agenda and 
asked how many jobs would be lost as there were a number of 
businesses located on that site LP(025)011 and asked if it would be 
better to retain employment.  Mrs Bushell said that no-one was against 

Action 
By



Local Plan Working Group
15 March 2017

9

additional housing but it should be about how and where it was done.  
The information, in her opinion, was not clear or transparent and 
Breckland Council needed to ensure that it was fully aufait with what 
was being said. The Chairman disagreed with the aforementioned 
comments as this process had been more open and transparent than 
the previous Local Plan.  The Director of Planning & Building Control 
(Capita) apologised if people felt that these reports were not easily 
understood in parts and as the author wanted them to be clear and 
transparent for the Inspector.  Mrs Bushell said that she was not saying 
that the information was incorrect but to the person in the street it was 
not clear and everyone was unclear as to when these meetings were 
being held.    The Chairman advised that the latter was always available 
on the Council’s website.  Mr Atterwill said that it would have been 
useful if an email had been sent to all Parish and Town Councils 
informing them of this meeting.

Councillor Webb was very relieved and reassured that this Transport 
Plan would not be used for every planning application and was pleased 
that Breckland Council was going to work together with Dereham Town 
Council on a new Transport Plan.

On another matter Councillor Duigan asked if Members/Officers could 
work with developers to build starter homes and asked if this aspiration 
could be secured.  Members were informed that this could be dealt with 
through the planning process particularly since the publication of the 
Government’s Housing White Paper.

The Chairman advised that the preparation of a Local Plan was a 
serious piece of work which took a great deal of time and he mentioned 
Neighbourhood Plans of which there were grants available.  Mr 
Needham pointed out that Dereham Town Council had already received 
such a grant from Breckland Council but had been disappointed that the 
grant amount was the same for a town as it was for a village.  

Subject to the last four words of the first recommendation being 
removed, it was:

RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that:

 Breckland Council works with the Town Council and Norfolk 
County Council outside the Local Plan process to undertake 
additional transport modelling to inform mitigations for existing 
and potential future pressures; and

 Breckland Council works with the Town Council to develop its 
long term vision and aspirations for Dereham beyond the current 
proposed Local Plan.

The meeting closed at 3.35 pm

CHAIRMAN

Action 
By


